Vermont law.
No. R-341. House concurrent resolution honoring Euclid Farnham for his extraordinary legacy in the Town of Tunbridge.

(H.C.R.284)

Offered by: Representative O'Brien of Tunbridge

<u>Whereas</u>, as an eighth-generation Tunbridge resident, Euclid Farnham uniquely symbolizes his hometown of 86 years, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Euclid Farnham, who was a dairy farmer by vocation, has held numerous leadership roles in Tunbridge's public and nonprofit sectors, and

<u>Whereas</u>, he chaired the planning commission, served as a lister, has been a justice of the peace for 50 years, and has presided as moderator at Town Meeting for over 30 years, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as president of the Tunbridge Historical Society for 50 years and of the Tunbridge Fair for 31 years, Euclid Farnham wrote a history book on both the town and the fair, and

<u>Whereas</u>, this local church leader, covered-bridge enthusiast, and husband of Priscilla Farnham for nearly 40 years, is concluding his career in 2020 as Tunbridge Town Moderator, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Euclid Farnham for his extraordinary legacy in the Town of Tunbridge, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Euclid Farnham.